

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No.1069/2018

SUNIL RATHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND HOME DEPARTMENT

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NO. 118182/2021 IN CONNECTED CRL.A. NO. 1070/2018 TO BE LISTED])

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1070/2018 (II-B)
(IA No. 118182/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 14-12-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR
Mr. K. K. Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR
Dr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.118182/2021 in Cr1.A. No.1070/2018

On hearing learned counsel for parties and perusing the custody certificate, it is apparent that the appellant No.2 has been in custody for about 12 years. The co-accused has been granted bail. The appeal is still pending before

this Court.

In view of the aforesaid circumstances, we grant bail to the appellant No.2 on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

I.A. No.118182/2021 stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER